

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO-*55

ANSWERED ON- 26/07/2024


WORKING OF NTC MILLS


*55.  DR. V. SIVADASAN:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of NTC Mills under National Textile Corporation (NTC) Limited and the number of workers in each mill during the last three years, institution-wise, year-wise;


(b) the number of mills working in full capacity along with the names and the details thereof;


(c) the number of NTC Mills that are not functioning in full capacity along with the names and the details thereof; and


(d) the names and the details of NTC mills in which salary and bonus to the workers are pending, institution-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *55 TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2024 RAISED BY Dr. V.

SIVADASAN


(a) to (c): At present, there is no mill of National Textile Corporation (NTC) is in operation/ under production. Mill-wise details of number of workers, status of operation during the last three years are at Annexure-I (i.e.51 Mills: closed during the period 2002-2009), Annexure-II (i.e.23

Mills: operations suspended since March, 2020), Annexure-III (i.e.11 Mills: under Joint Ventures wherein Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) cancelled).


(d): Full Wages had been paid to all the workers of all the NTC mills upto Feb 2023 and for subsequent period full wages have been paid to the workers of all the NTC mills who are employed for essential services upto June 2024 and 50% wages have been paid to other workers from March 2023 to June 2024. Bonus has not been paid for the year 2020-21 onwards, as there has been no operation since March 2020.


ANNEXURE I

Annexure as referred to in the statement in reply to part (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha starred Question No. *55 for answer on 26
th

 July 2024 raised by Dr. V. Sivadasan


      51 Mills: Closed during the period 2002-2009

S.

N

NAME OF THE

MILLS
LOCATION STATE

STATUS OF

OPERATION

MANPOWER

2021 2022 2023


1

AHMEDBAD

JUPITER TEX.

MILLS

AHMEDABAD GUJARAT Closed 1 1 2

2
JEHANGIR TEXTILE

MILLS
AHMEDABAD GUJARAT Closed 0 0 0

3

NEW

MANEKCHOWK

TEX.MILL

AHMEDABAD GUJARAT Closed 0 0 0

4 PETLAD TEX.MILLS PETLAD GUJARAT Closed 4 4 4

5
VIRAMGAM

TEX.MILLS
VIRAMGAM GUJARAT Closed 4 4 3

6

RAJ NAGAR

TEXTILE MILLS NO

1

AHMEDABAD GUJARAT Closed 7 9 11

7
INDIA UNITED

MILLS NO.2
MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA Closed 10 8 10

8
INDIA UNITED

MILLS NO.4
MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA Closed 11 8 11

9+10
KOHINOOR MILLS

NO1 &.2
MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA Closed 16 16 14

11 JAM MFG. MILLS MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA Closed 11 11 10

12 MODEL MILLS NAGPUR MAHARASHTRA Closed 0 0 0

13 R.S.R.G. MILLS AKOLA MAHARASHTRA Closed 0 0 0

14
SHRI SITARAM

MILLS
MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA Closed 24 24 30

15
DIGV IJAY TEXTILE

MILLS
MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA Closed 35 21 16

16
ELPHINSTONE SPG

& WVG MILLS
MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA Closed 0 0 0

17
MUMBAI TEXTILE

MILLS
MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA Closed 0 0 0

18

SHREE

MADHUSUDAN

MILLS

MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA Closed 10 10 8

19 FINLAY MILLS MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA Closed 21 19 18

20
SHREE BIJAY

COTTON MILLS
BIJIANAGAR RAJASTHAN Closed 17 17 16

21
UDAIPUR COTTON

MILLS
UDAIPUR RAJASTHAN Closed 24 24 21

22
MAHALAKSHMI

MILLS
BEAWAR RAJASTHAN Closed 19 19 16

23
ASSOCIASED

INDUSTRIES
CHANDRAPUR ASSAM Closed 8 8 8

24
BIHAR CO-

OPERATIVE MILLS
MOKAMEH BIHAR Closed 4 6 3

25
MANINDRA B.T.

MILLS
COSSIM BAZAR WEST BENGAL Closed 0 6 4

26
BENGAL FINE

S.&W.MILLS NO.I
KONNAGAR WEST BENGAL Closed 5 6 7

27 MINERVA MILLS BANGALORE KARNATAKA Closed 27 27 26

28
MYSORE SPG. &

MFG. MILLS
BANGALORE KARNATAKA Closed 0 0 0

29 M.S.K. MILLS GULBARGA KARNATAKA Closed 9 9 9


30 YELLAMMA MILLS DAVANGERE KARNATAKA Closed 6 6 6

31
KALEESWARAR ‘A’

UNIT
COIMBATORE TAMILNADU Closed 3 3 3

32
SOMASUNDARAM

MILLS
COIMBATORE TAMILNADU Closed 3 3 3

33
ADONI COTTON

MILLS
ADONI

ANDHRA

PRADESH
Closed 3 3 3

34
ANANTAPUR

MILLS
ANANATAPUR

ANDHRA

PRADESH
Closed 6 6 6

35

INDORE MALWA

UNITED MILLS,

INDORE

INDORE
MADHYA

PRADESH
Closed 9 9 9

36
KALYANMAL

MILLS
INDORE

MADHYA

PRADESH
Closed 8 9 8

37
HIRA MILLS

UJJAIN
MADHYA

PRADESH
Closed 11 10 9

38
BENGAL NAGPUR

COTTON MILLS
RAJNANDGAON

MADHYA

PRADESH
Closed 8 8 9

39
SURAJ TEXTILE

MILLS
MALOUT PUNJAB Closed 10 10 9

40
KHARAR TEXTILE

MILLS
KHARAR PUNJAB Closed 14 14 13

41
PANIPAT WOOLEN

MILLS
KHARAR PUNJAB Closed 0 0 0

42 MUIR MILLS KANPUR UTTAR PRADESH Closed 10 10 12

43
NEW VICTORIA

MILLS
KANPUR UTTAR PRADESH Closed 10 9 12

44
SWADESHI

COTTON MILLS
KANPUR UTTAR PRADESH Closed 12 13 15

45
LAXMIRATTAN

COTTON MILLS
KANPUR UTTAR PRADESH Closed 10 9 15

46 ATHERTON MILLS KANPUR UTTAR PRADESH Closed 8 8 13

47
SHRI VIKRAM

COTTON MILLS
LUCKNOW UTTAR PRADESH Closed 7 6 11

48
LORD KRISHNA

TEXTILE MILLS
SAHARANPUR UTTAR PRADESH Closed 8 8 13

49
SWADESHI

COTTON MILLS

NAINI,

ALLAHABAD
UTTAR PRADESH Closed 10 9 13

50
RAEBARELI

TEXTILE MILLS
RAEBARELI UTTAR PRADESH Closed 5 5 6

51
BIJLI COTTON

MILLS
HATHRAS UTTAR PRADESH Closed 6 6 8

TOTAL(A)


  424 421 443


ANNEXURE II

Annexure as referred to in the statement in reply to part (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha starred Question

No. *55 for answer on 26
th

 July 2024 raised by Dr. V. Sivadasan


23 Mills: operations suspended since March, 2020

SN MILL NAME LOCATION STATE


2021 2022 2023

1 INDU MILL NO 5 MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA

Operation

suspended

since

March

2020 due

to Covid

494 447 390

2 TATA MILL MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA 618 565 493

3 PODAR MILL MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA 238 208 172

4 BARSHI MILL BARSHI MAHARASHTRA 247 241 233

5


FINLAY MILL

ACHALPUR
ACHALPUR MAHARASHTRA 835 825 795

6
BURHANPUR TAPTI

MILL
BURHANPUR

MADHYA

PRADESH
869 783 736

7 NBT BHOPAL
MADHYA

PRADESH
833 772 710

8 RAJNAGAR MILL AHMEDABAD GUJARAT 452 440 434

9 ARATI MILL KOLKATA WEST BENGAL 445 447 453

10 CAMBODIA MILLS COIMBATORE TAMILNADU 312 465 451

11
C.S.&W.,

COIMBATORE
COIMBATORE

TAMILNADU
142 177 167

12
COIMBATORE

MURUGAN MILLS
COIMBATORE

TAMILNADU
225 227 216

13
KALEESWARAR

MILLS 'B' UNIT
KALAYARKOIL TAMILNADU 440 610 590

14 PIONEER SPINNERS  KAMUTHAKUDI TAMILNADU 445
441

430

15 PANKAJA MILLS COIMBATORE TAMILNADU 268
248

230

16 SRV MILLS COIMBATORE TAMILNADU 421
396

386

17
ALAGAPPA

TEXTILES MILLS
TRISSUR KERALA 299

472
464

18
C.S.& W.MILLS,

KANNUR
KANNUR

KERALA
545

563
317

19
KERALAKSHMI

MILLS
TRISSUR

KERALA
296 324 543

20
VIJAYAMOHINI

MILLS
TRIVANDRUM

KERALA
307 345 336

21
C.S. &W. MILLS

MAHE
MAHE PUDUCHERRY 392 378 376

22
TIRUPATI COTTON

MILLS
RENIGUNTA

ANDHRA

PRADESH
187 195 189

23
NEW MINERVA

MILLS
HASSAN KARNATAKA 374 324 309


Other Offices


48 34 35

SUB TOTAL (B)    9,732 9,927 9,455


ANNEXURE III


Annexure as referred to in the statement in reply to part (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha starred

Question No. *55 for answer on 26
th

 July 2024 raised by Dr. V. Sivadasan


11 Mills: under Joint Venture wherein MoU cancelled

SN
MILL

NAME
LOCATION STATE


2021 2022 2023

1
DHULE

MILL
DHULE MAHARASHTRA

Non-

Operational,

MoU

cancelled,

Matter being

sub-judice

26 26 25

2

CHALISGAO

N TEXTILE

MILL

CHALISGAON MAHARASHTRA

24 23 20

3

NANDED

TEXTILE

MILL

NANDED MAHARASHTRA

35 36 36

4 RBBA MILL HINGANGHAT MAHARASHTRA 26 28 29

5 S R MILL AKOLA MAHARASHTRA 19 20 20

6

SWADESHI

COTTON

MILLS

MAU
UTTAR

PRADESH
16 16 11

7

LAXMI

NARAYAN

MILL

RISHRA WEST BENGAL

10 10 10

8

SODPUR

COTTON

MILL

SODEPUR WEST BENGAL

11 11 11

9 OCM MILL BHAGATPUR ORISSA 17 17 17

10
PARVATHY

MILLS
KOLLAM KERALA


61 51 47

11

SRI

SARADA

MILLS

COIMBATORE TAMILNADU


6 6 6


SUB-TOTAL (C)


251 244 232


GRAND TOTAL (A+ B+C)


10,407 10,592 10,130


****

